2028 21,000 16,126 0 0 −16,126

2029 21,000 15,431 0 0 −15,431

2030 21,000 14,767 0 0 −14,767

2031 21,000 14,131 0 0 −14,131

2032 0 0 0

2033 0 0 0

2034 14,761 8,704 8,704

2035 172,443 93,888 93,888

2036 172,443 93,114 93,114

2037 198,073 102,348 102,348

2038 198,073 97,941 97,941

2039 183,312 86,739 86,739

2040 25,630 11,605 11,605

2041 25,630 11,106 11,106

Sum 285,000 242,457 990,364 505,445 262,988

actual Koreans together to identify societal challenges requiring

innovative solutions, and by encouraging experts to identify specific

missions to be accomplished and technological solutions to be

developed in response to those challenges. Notwithstanding our

attempts, we must acknowledge that it is difficult to arrive at

a realistic estimate of the economic values of innovative R&D

programs as they have not yet been developed and the technologies

they target can be neither developed nor marketed quickly. The

Frontiers in Behavioral Economics 12 frontiersin.org

https://doi.org/10.3389/frbhe.2024.1289610
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/behavioral-economics
https://www.frontiersin.org

Yoon et al. 10.3389/frbhe.2024.1289610

TABLE 11 Sensitivity analysis: changes in costs and benefits.

Subject −20% −10% 10% 20%

Changes in benefit 1.67 1.88 2.29 2.50

Changes in cost 2.61 2.32 1.90 1.74

Ministry of Science and ICT in Korea divides the R&D programs

it supports into three categories, with the aim of encouraging active

participation by experts and advances in publicly funded R&D.

Of the three categories, the groundbreaking/innovative category

encompasses programs which, if successful, can produce highly

advanced results capable of exerting wide-ranging ripple effects,

but which also carry high risks of failure and uncertainty. As

for programs of this category, the Ministry recommends that the

weight of the economic value be kept at 5% or less and the

cost-effect analysis be used in preliminary feasibility assessments